

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

<p>ERIC CERVINI, WENDY DAVIS, DAVID GINS, and TIMOTHY HOLLOWAY,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>ELIAZAR CISNEROS, HANNAH CEH, JOEYLYNN MESAROS, ROBERT MESAROS, DOLORES PARK, and JOHN and JANE DOES,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>		<p style="text-align: center;">Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00565-RP</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Hon. Robert Pitman</p>

**DOLORES PARK’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12 (b)(1), (b)(6)**

Richard Thompson
Michigan Bar No. P21410*
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Dr., #J3200
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
Tel. (734) 827-2001
Fax (734) 930-7160
rthompson@thomasmore.org
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT,
Dolores Park
*Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT7

 I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST MRS. PARK UNDER THE KU KLUX KLAN ACT OF 1871 UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.....8

 a. Congress Does Not Have the Power to Create a General Private Cause of Action Under the Ku Klux Klan Act8

 b. Even if the Court Finds the Ku Klux Klan Act Can be Asserted Against a Private Party, Plaintiffs Have Failed to Do So Against Mrs. Park 11

 i. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Alleged Mrs. Park Conspired12

 ii. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Mrs. Park Colluded with State Actors14

 iii. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Mrs. Park Acted Out of Racial Animus.....15

 II. PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS ALLEGED UNDER STATE LAW MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER 12(b)(1) 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7, 14

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7, 14

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....16

Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)9, 10, 13, 16

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....14,15

Carpenters v. Scott, 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....13

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)10

Cuvillier v. Taylor, 503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007).....7

District of Columbia v. Carter, 409 U.S. 418 (1973)8

Funk v. Stryker Corp., 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011).....7

Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....9, 10, 12, 13

Horaist v. Doctor's Hosp. of Opelousas, 255 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2001)12

Kimble v. D. J. McDuffy, Inc., 648 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)15

Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC, 594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010)6, 7

Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1947)1

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014)1

McLellan v. Mississippi Power & Light Co., 545 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1977).....16

Newberry v. E. Tex. State Univ., 161 F.3d 276 (5th Cir.1998).....16

Norris v. Hearst Tr., 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007).....7

Paul v. Virginia, 19 L.Ed. 357 (1869)13

Sanchez v. Striever, 614 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. Ct. App. 2020)17

Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948)13

Tri v. J.T.T., 162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005).....17

United States v. Harris, 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....8, 9, 10

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)10, 11

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)8, 10, 11

Wong v. Stripling, 881 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1989)12

Zobel v. Williams, 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 136716

OTHER:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(1).....16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....6, 7, 17
